

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) Docket Nos. 50-247-LR/286-LR
)
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating)
Units 2 and 3))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO STATE OF
NEW YORK'S PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF THE
ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S ORDER (DENYING
NEW YORK MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROPRIETARY DESIGNATION)

Sherwin E. Turk
Counsel for NRC Staff

September 8, 2015
As Corrected, 09/11/15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

DISCUSSION..... 6

 I. New York’s Petition for Interlocutory Review Should Be Denied 6

 A. Applicable Legal Principles 6

 B. New York Has Not Shown that Interlocutory Review Is Warranted..... 7

 II. New York Has Not Shown that the Board Committed Reversible Error..... 12

 A. The Documents’ Proprietary Designation..... 12

 1. Regulatory Standards Underlying the Protection of
 Proprietary information..... 12

 2. The Board Properly Protected the Calculation Notes from
 Public Disclosure 15

 3. The Board Did Not Err in Its Ruling on the
 PWROG Memorandum..... 17

 B. Westinghouse’s Participation in the Proceeding..... 17

 C. The Board’s Comments on the Admissibility of the PWROG Memorandum 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	5, 13, 16
Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1905	13
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (License Renewal for the In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-15-17, 82 NRC ____ (Aug. 6, 2015).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-12-18, 76 NRC 371 (2012)	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011)	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-30, 72 NRC 564 (2010)	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-6, 69 NRC 128 (2009)	7
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-08-7, 67 NRC 187 (2008)	7
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-13, 75 NRC 681 (2012)	7
<i>Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005)	15
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	9
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board</u>	
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-196, 7 AEC 457 (1974)	15
 <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), “Order (Denying New York Motion to Withdraw Proprietary Designation)” (July 20, 2015)	<i>passim</i>

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), “Order (Scheduling Oral Argument)” (May 8, 2015)..... 4

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), “Order (Setting Oral Argument on Proprietary 4 Designations of Documents)” (May 5, 2015) 4

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), Protective Order (Sept. 4, 2009).....2, 10

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.336..... 2

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....2, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(i)-(v)..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)2, 6, 7

10 C.F.R. § § 2.341(f)(i)-(ii) 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.390.....12, 15, 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(a) 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(a)(4).....5, 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(a)(1)-(9) 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)13, 15, 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(3)..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(3)(i)-(v)..... 13-14

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(4).....5, 14, 15, 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(5) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(6)..... 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.790(b)(2)..... 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.790 (2004) 15

10 C.F.R. Part 9..... 12

10 C.F.R. § 9.17(a)(4)..... 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Final Rule, "Changes to Adjudicatory Process," 69 Fed. Reg. 2182
(Jan. 14, 2004)..... 15

NUREG 0800, Rev. 2, *Standard Review Plan for the Review of Safety
Analysis Reports for Nuclear Power Plants, LWR Edition, Branch Technical
Position 5-3, "Fracture Toughness Requirements"* (Mar. 2007)..... 3

September 8, 2015
As Corrected, 09/11/15
